

No. 07-411

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PLAINS COMMERCE BANK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LONG FAMILY LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY, INC.,  
RONNIE LONG, LILA LONG,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER PLAINS COMMERCE  
BANK'S REPLY BRIEF**

—◆—  
ROBERT V. ATMORE  
*Of Counsel*  
LINDQUIST & VENNUM  
P.L.L.P.  
4200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Tel: (612) 371-3276

PAUL A. BANKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LINDQUIST & VENNUM  
P.L.L.P.  
4200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Tel: (612) 371-3969

DAVID A. VON WALD  
*Of Counsel*  
VON WALD LAW OFFICES  
251 Main Street  
P.O. Box 468  
Hoven, SD 57450  
Tel: (605) 948-2550

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE COURT BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE LONGS' FACTUAL RECHARACTER- IZATION IS IRRELEVANT TO RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	4
A. This Court Should Disregard the Longs' Attempts to Insert Facts From Outside the Federal-Court Record.....	4
B. The Longs Make Significant Factual Misstatements .....	6
II. THE BANK HAS STANDING BECAUSE IT WAS A DEFENDANT IN TRIBAL COURT AND THE LONGS WON THEIR DISCRIMINATION CLAIM THERE.....	9
III. THE LONGS PROVIDE NO COMPELLING REASON FOR THIS COURT TO DIS- REGARD <i>MONTANA'S</i> GENERAL RULE THAT TRIBES LACK JURISDICTION OVER NONMEMBERS.....	12
A. The Bank's Ownership of the Leased Land Weighs Strongly Against Exercise of Retained Inherent Tribal Authority ...	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Bank Did Not Consent to Tribal-Court Jurisdiction Under <i>Montana’s</i> Consensual-Relationship Exception .....	15
1. The Long Company is not a tribal member .....	16
2. The Bank did not consent to tribal regulation of its contracts with the Long Company.....	17
3. Tribal-court adjudication of non-members activities is not an “other means” of regulating their conduct under the consensual-relationship exception.....	18
4. The Bank did not consent to tribal adjudication of the Long Company’s contract claims .....	21
5. The Bank did not consent to tribal adjudication of the Longs’ discrimination claim.....	24
C. Because This Case Does Not Involve the Tribe’s Ability to Govern Itself or Control Its Internal Relations, <i>Montana’s</i> Second Exception Is Inapplicable .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Annis v. Dewey County Bank</i> , 335 F. Supp. 133 (D.S.D. 1971) .....	7
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Bank One Chicago N.A. v. Midwest Bank &amp; Trust, Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996).....	19
<i>Bradley v. Deloria</i> , 587 N.W.2d 591 (S.D. 1998).....	7
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	14
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905) .....	22
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , 105 Stat. 646 (1990).....	2
<i>Gosa v. Mayden</i> , 413 U.S. 665 (1973) .....	8
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	20
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	9
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 544 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	9, 20
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	13
<i>Pourier v. S.D. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 658 N.W.2d 395 (2003), <i>vacated in part on partial reh'g</i> , 674 N.W.2d 314 (S.D. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	19
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	14, 20, 26
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	5, 17
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	1, 20

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2265(e).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 15-6-4(c) .....	7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Rule 29.6.....	i
Supreme Court Rule 32.3.....	4
